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Dear IHSNO Community,  

The budget reflects the work of executive department leaders and by gaining insights from the 

internal community about needs for the 2022-2023 school year. Our overarching goals keep 

IHSNO actions and activities on educating students through the IB programme, improving 

student academic achievement, ensuring a safe and nurturing educational environment, and long-

range planning for sustainability. 

This year’s budget reflects a continued commitment to improving student academic achievement. 

We are fortunate to have secured investments from the US Department of Education, the 

Louisiana Department of Education, and multiple philanthropic organizations. These investments 

will help reduce classroom load, increase academic counselors, engage an additional social 

emotional supports staff, and offer academic remediation and enhancement programs.  

Additionally, the budget supports the mission, vision, and values of IHSNO, upholding the IB 

Learner Profile Traits: Communicators, Thinkers, Inquirers, Knowledgable, Open-minded, Risk-

takes, Principled, Caring, Balanced, and Reflective. These tenents display our efforts to deepen 

student learning to expand their academic and social-emotional growth as IB learners. As our 

students must compete internationally, we must ensure each is prepared for active participation 

in the economy in a productive and significant manner.  

Overall, the budgeting approach reflects conservative recordation of revenues and expenditures, 

including inflationary increases, student enrollment-based adjustments, and projected estimates 

based on current year experiences. The budget is designed to meet the needs of our students, 

employees, and the community.  
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International High School of New Orleans 

Budget 2022 - 2023

  BUDGET   

2022 - 2023

TOTAL

Income

1900 · OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES

1990 · Miscellaneous 5,000                

1510 · Interest 1,000                

1740 · Student Fees 75,000              

1790 · Other Activity Income 5,000                

1910 · Rental 6,000                

1920 · Contributions and Donations 150,000            

1993 · E-Rate 12,000              

1994 · State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca 2,344,690         

      Total 1900 · OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES 2,598,690         

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC

4547 · Title III 7,520                

4515 · Food Service 119,840            

4531 · IDEA - Part B 82,330              

4541 · Title I 155,420            

4545 · Title II 21,950              

4545 · Title IV / Other NCLB Programs 18,960              

4590 · Other Unrestricted Grants (ESSER II,III,ARP) 1,333,020         

4551 · Restricted Grants-In-Aid Fro 744,000            

      Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC 2,483,040         

REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

3110 · State Public School Fund (MFP) 1,884,170         

3200 · Restricted Grant 8,420                

     Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,892,590         

Total Income 6,974,290         

Gross Profit 6,974,290         

Expense

100 Salaries - Regular Employee

115 · Para Educators 68,550              

150 · Stipend Pay 67,250              

119 · Other Salaries 288,670            

118 · Degreed Professional 228,020            

130 · Salaries for Extra Work 18,000              

114 · Clerical / Secretarial 128,250            

113 · Coun / Social Worker / Speciali 287,710            

116 · Custodial / Maintenance 77,510              

123 · Substitute Teachers 180,810            

111 · School Administrators 704,720            

112 · Teachers 1,672,480         

     Total 100 Salaries - Regular Employee 3,721,970         
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International High School of New Orleans 

Budget 2022 - 2023

200 Benefits

230 · 401K Retirement 59,000              

210 · Group Health Insurance 360,600            

225 · Medicare 53,800              

290 · Other Benefits 53,110              

220 · Social Security 227,410            

250 · Unemployment 10,040              

260 · Worker's Compensation 27,650              

      Total 200 Benefits 791,610            

Total Employee Expense 4,513,580         

300 Professional Services

339 · Other Professional Services 370,370            

320 · Purchased Educational Services 312,450            

333 · Accounting/Auditing Services 18,810              

332 · Legal Services 31,350              

340 · Purchase Tech Svcs 42,380              

     Total 300 Professional Services 775,360            

400 Purchased Property Services

421 · Disposal Services 5,030                

423 · Custodial Services 110,000            

430 · Repairs and Maintenance 35,000              

442 · Equipment / Property  Rental 56,090              

490 · Other Property Services 10,790              

Total 400 Purchased Property Services 216,910            

500 Other Purchased Services

561 · Tuition to other LEAs 27,500              

519 · Student Transportation 432,960            

590 · Miscellaneous Purchased Service 178,960            

570 · Food Service Management 90,480              

521 · Liab/Property/Flood Insurance 63,280              

550 · Printing and Binding 6,000                

540 · Professional Advertising 66,510              

530 · Communications 84,210              

580 · Travel 60,000              

Total 500 Other Purchased Services 1,009,900         

600 Supplies

615 · Supplies Technology 57,110              

640 · Textbooks/Workbooks 48,820              

622 · Electricity 49,000              

610 · Materials and Supplies 150,800            

Total 600 Supplies 305,730            

800 Other Objects

810 · Dues and Fees 46,060              

897 · Insurance per child 29,580              

895 · Miscellaneous non-public Expens 76,300              

Total 800 Other Objects 151,940            

Total Expense 6,973,270         

Net Income 1,020                
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The Process 

In order to plan out the FY23 budget, we have engaged in a series of weekly meeting with the school 

leadership and other key stakeholders. This processed has allowed us to take a deep dive into projected 

enrollment, staffing and vendor-by-vendor analysis. As a result, we have been able to project the student 

growth for next year, the staff growth needed to accommodate the student increase and the vendors 

necessary to provide additional supports. We have maintained a conservative approach across all revenue 

and expense categories, especially with our biggest ticket items such as student enrollments, private 

revenues and contracts of major significance. 

Key Assumptions 

Enrollment:  

Unlike previous years where we projected a big increase in student enrollment, this year we are adopting 

a more conservative approach. With a current student count of 389, we are only assuming a student 

growth factor of 2% resulting in 397 students for FY23. 

Staffing:  

To properly accommodate our student increase, we will be supplementing our current staff model by 

adding full time employees (FTE) in several departments such as Math, Science, English, PE/Health, 

SPED and other supporting role such as in-house substitute teachers. This change assumes a 15% staff 

growth factor. This increase also considers the addition of the Middle Year Programme Principal (MYP) 

who will start planning for the programme. 

Expenses: 

Expenses directly linked to students such as purchased educational services, transportation, meal services, 

will be impacted by the 2% student growth factor. Furthermore, current staff members will receive a 3.5% 

pay raise in FY23. Other related expenses such as human resources, recruitment services, background 

checks, staff material, supplies and technologies, will increase based on the 15% staff growth factor. 

Additionally, we are factoring a 4.5% inflationary increase across all other major expense categories. This 

inflation assumption is made based on the economic projections from the Federal Open Market 

Committee (FOMC) meeting held in March 2022. We are projecting that inflation may return to a target 

level of around 2% in three years. 

 

6



 
 

727 Carondelet Street |New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 | t504.613.5703 | f504.566.1142 | 501(c)3 # 27-0649868 | www.ihsnola.org 

 

Revenue 

 Local Sources of Revenue: 

IHSNO is currently banking with Hancock Whitney.  Interest revenue is estimated at $1,000.   

Student Fees are $300 seniors, $100 juniors, $100 sophomores, and $100 freshmen. It is estimated 95% of 

the senior fees will be collected and 70% of all other grades will be collected. 

Other Activity Income is income from students for field trips, fundraisers, yearbooks, sports participation 

fees, PTO dues, and all other student payments. Other Income is estimated on 2021 - 2022 amounts and 

projected student count and is adjusted by the student growth factor. 

Rental Income is the income from parking cars for Saints games and Mardi Gras. This amount also 

includes any rent IHSNO may get from organizations that rent the building or the parking lot.  

Contributions and Donations are estimated at $150,000 this includes all donations including board 

donations and private grants.  

Local MFP is estimated to be $5,906 per student based on the March 2022 MFP letter from the state.   

Revenue from Federal Sources: 

Title Funds and IDEA are estimated to be decreased because of the reduced student count for the school 

year 2022 - 2023.   The school will also receive ESSER funds from the CARES act. 

The School Climate Transformation Grant is in the 3rd year of the 5-year grant.  

Food Service is estimated at $119,000.  This amount is based on fiscal year 2021-2022 multiplied by the 

student growth factor. 

Revenue from State Sources:  

Revenue from the state is the state portion of the MFP.  This amount is projected to be $4,746 per student 

for 2022 – 2023 school year.  The total MFP from the state of $1,884,000 is based on 397 students.  

Expenses 

Account 100 Salaries 

Salaries are projected to increase by 20 % for the school year 2022 – 2023. This increase is primarily due 

to the addition of new positions to support the student increase and a 3.5% raise for current staff 

members. 

Account 200 Benefits 

Health Insurance is estimated to have a 20% increase and other benefits are projected to increase based on 

the new staffing model and the raise for current staff members.  
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Account 300 Professional Services 

Other professional services are vendors that provide contract services to the school.  The security service 

fee is included in this amount.  School Year 2022 - 2023 is estimated to have a sharp increase in 

professional services due to increases in Purchased Educational Services (Varsity Tutor) and increases in 

Other professional services such as Security, Consulting, Grant Writing, Finance and Data services. 

Account 400 Purchased Property Services 

Repairs and Maintenance varies great for the school year 2022 -2023 because we don’t anticipate major 

HVAC repairs and security system that caused a major expense in the previous year.  This is the amount 

usually used for contract services for plumbing, electrical, and labor for general repairs.  

Equipment / Property Rental is estimated to have a slight increase.  This account includes the copy 

machine expense and rental of the copy machines. 

Account 500 Other Purchased Services 

Tuition to other LEAs is estimated to include payment to the Uncommon Construction project and other 

OPSB related fees.   

Student Transportation estimated at the cost of $350 a bus a day and 5 school buses, one special education 

van for 170 days of instruction.  Bus passes for students not on the school bus are estimated at $52.50 a 

month for 45 students. The total cost includes $10,450 for extracurricular activities, sports and field trips.  

Miscellaneous Purchased Services include the purchase of online curriculum such as Edgenuity, Mastery 

Prep, Edmentum and services from The Policy Research Group.  This amount includes the cost of online 

software, including board on track and the cost of background checks and testing fees.   

Liability/ Property/ Flood/ Directors Insurance is projected with a 5% increase (inflation assumption). 

Printing and Binding expense is for professional printing of promotional material. Total expenses are 

estimated to be around 6,000 for the school year 2022 – 2023. 

Professional Advertising expense is projected to be $66,000, with the addition of Schulkens 

Communications professional advertising expense.   

Communication Expenses are estimated to increase. However, a portion of the expense will be offset by 

E-Rate reimbursements.   

Travel includes professional development.  The estimated cost for the school year 2022 – 2023 is 

$60,000. 
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Account 600 Supplies 

 Technology Supplies expenses consist of computers, printers and other technology.  A projected decrease 

for the school year 2022 – 2023 is anticipated because there are no plans for major technology purchases.  

Textbooks / Workbooks projected expense is $48,000 and include summer supplies.    

Electricity is estimated to be consistent with the 2021 - 2022 school year.  

Materials and Supplies are estimated at $150,000 and each department has a budget for their supplies.  

Account 800 Other Objects 

Dues and Fees this expense includes the IB fee, GNOCCS dues and LAPCS dues.  Dues and Fees are 

projected to be higher than the 2021 – 2022 school year.     

Insurance per Child is property insurance on the building at 727 Carondelet.  This insurance coverage is 

directly from the insurance company to the Orleans parish.   

Miscellaneous non-public expense is estimated to be consistent for the school year 2022 - 2023.  This 

expense consists of all meals not associated with travel and all entertainment costs.  This expense includes 

student celebrations, field trips, student’s extracurricular activities. This account is only funded with 

fundraised and donated funds and student payments. 
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International High School of New Orleans 

Budget 2022 - 2023

 PROJECTED   BUDGET   

 2021-2022  2022 - 2023

TOTAL TOTAL

Income

1900 · OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES

1990 · Miscellaneous 4,869                               5,000                

1510 · Interest 210                                  1,000                

1740 · Student Fees 76,981                             75,000              

1790 · Other Activity Income 3,960                               5,000                

1910 · Rental -                                       6,000                

1920 · Contributions and Donations 177,643                           150,000            

1993 · E-Rate 12,000                             12,000              

1994 · State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca 2,220,885                        2,344,690         

      Total 1900 · OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES 2,496,549                        2,598,690         

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC

4547 · Title III 19,553                             7,520                

4515 · Food Service 112,763                           119,840            

4531 · IDEA - Part B 91,473                             82,330              

4541 · Title I 166,659                           155,420            

4545 · Title II 24,385                             21,950              

4545 · Title IV / Other NCLB Programs 14,684                             18,960              

4590 · Other Unrestricted Grants (ESSER II,III,ARP) 861,265                           1,333,020         

4551 · Restricted Grants-In-Aid Fro 449,551                           744,000            

      Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC 1,740,333                        2,483,040         

REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

3110 · State Public School Fund (MFP) 1,888,219                        1,884,170         

3200 · Restricted Grant -                                       8,420                

     Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,888,219                        1,892,590         

Total Income 6,125,102                        6,974,290         

Gross Profit 6,125,102                        6,974,290         

Expense

100 Salaries - Regular Employee

115 · Para Educators 54,222                             68,550              

150 · Stipend Pay 101,437                           67,250              

119 · Other Salaries 193,933                           288,670            

118 · Degreed Professional 164,914                           228,020            

130 · Salaries for Extra Work 46,616                             18,000              

114 · Clerical / Secretarial 128,165                           128,250            

113 · Coun / Social Worker / Speciali 211,900                           287,710            

116 · Custodial / Maintenance 68,284                             77,510              

123 · Substitute Teachers 175,365                           180,810            

111 · School Administrators 649,621                           704,720            

112 · Teachers 1,281,803                        1,672,480         

     Total 100 Salaries - Regular Employee 3,076,260                        3,721,970         
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International High School of New Orleans 

Budget 2022 - 2023

200 Benefits

230 · 401K Retirement 58,095                             59,000              

210 · Group Health Insurance 310,673                           360,600            

225 · Medicare 40,937                             53,800              

290 · Other Benefits 34,856                             53,110              

220 · Social Security 162,867                           227,410            

250 · Unemployment 21,312                             10,040              

260 · Worker's Compensation 22,949                             27,650              

      Total 200 Benefits 651,689                           791,610            

Total Employee Expense 3,727,948                        4,513,580         

300 Professional Services

339 · Other Professional Services 356,459                           370,370            

320 · Purchased Educational Services 177,704                           312,450            

333 · Accounting/Auditing Services 13,111                             18,810              

332 · Legal Services 29,819                             31,350              

340 · Purchase Tech Svcs 21,557                             42,380              

     Total 300 Professional Services 598,649                           775,360            

400 Purchased Property Services

421 · Disposal Services 5,297                               5,030                

423 · Custodial Services 162,980                           110,000            

430 · Repairs and Maintenance 129,383                           35,000              

442 · Equipment / Property  Rental 33,301                             56,090              

490 · Other Property Services 6,809                               10,790              

     Total 400 Purchased Property Services 337,771                           216,910            

500 Other Purchased Services

561 · Tuition to other LEAs 17,856                             27,500              

519 · Student Transportation 323,720                           432,960            

590 · Miscellaneous Purchased Service 214,761                           178,960            

570 · Food Service Management 80,406                             90,480              

521 · Liab/Property/Flood Insurance 62,153                             63,280              

550 · Printing and Binding 5,849                               6,000                

540 · Professional Advertising 80,852                             66,510              

530 · Communications 55,170                             84,210              

580 · Travel 56,080                             60,000              

     Total 500 Other Purchased Services 896,848                           1,009,900         

600 Supplies

615 · Supplies Technology 218,963                           57,110              

640 · Textbooks/Workbooks 29,645                             48,820              

622 · Electricity 48,953                             49,000              

610 · Materials and Supplies 116,007                           150,800            

     Total 600 Supplies 413,568                           305,730            

800 Other Objects

810 · Dues and Fees 43,625                             46,060              

897 · Insurance per child 29,200                             29,580              

895 · Miscellaneous non-public Expens 73,508                             76,300              

     Total 800 Other Objects 146,334                           151,940            

Total Expense 6,121,118                        6,973,270         

Net Income 3,984                               1,020                
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Cash Flow Projection School 2022 - 2023

International High School Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

Beginning Cash Balance  851,008 847,774 801,645 704,775 619,181 594,704 604,053 596,476 588,899 627,358 665,818 693,002

Operating Account  

Revenue

 MFP 303,848 342,015 342,015 342,015 342,015 342,015 342,015 342,015 399,315 399,315 399,315 399,315

Federal Grants / Titles 118,347                 120,566      120,566      120,566     126,197    126,197    137,460       137,460      137,460    137,460    137,460        129,489      

Misc Revenue 65,451                   66,339        68,591        68,591       99,001      99,001      99,001         99,001        87,738      87,738      87,738          72,291        

School Lunch 4,669 5,068 2,816 2,816 10,999 10,999 10,999 10,999 10,999 10,999 10,999 29,489

Total Revenue 487,259 528,931 528,931 528,931 580,740 580,740 592,003 592,003 638,040 638,040 638,040 633,113

Expenses

Payroll & Benefits 322,237 350,426 350,426 350,426 343,656 343,656 343,656 343,656 343,656 343,656 343,656 289,514

Professional Services 57,475 80,027 80,027 80,027 76,644 76,644 76,644 76,644 76,644 76,644 76,644 55,220

Property Services 36,386 30,748 30,748 30,748 30,748 30,748 25,111 25,111 25,111 25,111 30,748 30,748

Buses 0 26,602 49,153 49,153 43,516 20,964 43,516 43,516 43,516 43,516 43,516 9,407

Food Service 0 6,581 12,219 12,219 13,347 2,071 7,092 7,092 7,092 7,092 10,849 2,743

Other Purchased Services 0 33,085 55,636 44,360 52,253 52,253 57,891 57,891 57,891 57,891 57,891 53,792

Supplies 48,165 31,252 31,252 31,252 27,587 27,587 27,587 27,587 27,587 27,587 27,587 27,587

Dues and Fees  Misc Exp 17,163 17,163 17,163 17,163 18,291 18,291 18,291 18,291 18,291 18,291 18,291 20,692

Total Expenses 490,493 575,060 625,801 614,525 605,218 571,391 599,580 599,580 599,580 599,580 610,856 481,754Balance for 

Current Month -3,234 -46,129 -96,870 -85,594 -24,478 9,349 -7,577 -7,577 38,460 38,460 27,184 151,359

Total Cash at the EOM 847,774 801,645 704,775 619,181 594,704 604,053 596,476 588,899 627,358 665,818 693,002 844,361

Payable  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance 

Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Line of Credit Payment                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                     -                     -                     -                      -

Balance LOC 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Available Funds

Cash Balance at Month End 847,774 801,645 704,775 619,181 594,704 604,053 596,476 588,899 627,358 665,818 693,002 844,361

Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Total Available 1,247,774 1,201,645 1,104,775 1,019,181 994,704 1,004,053 996,476 988,899 1,027,358 1,065,818 1,093,002 1,244,361
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3 Year Budget Projection
School Year   

2022 - 2023

School Year    

2023 - 2024

School Year     2024 - 

2025

Other Revenue Local 2,598,690     3,579,000       3,800,000             

Revenue State 1,892,589     2,723,500       2,850,000             

Revenue Federal 2,483,011     1,400,000       1,400,000             

Total Income 6,974,290     7,702,500       8,050,000             

Expense

100 Salaries & 200 Benefits 4,513,506     4,715,610       4,985,080             

300 Professional Services 775,348        798,610          822,570                

400 Purchased Property Services 216,896        415,000          340,000                

500 Other Purchased Services 1,009,869     1,187,931       1,297,312             

600 Supplies 305,709        400,000          400,000                

800 Other Objects 151,936        178,726          200,000                

Total Expense 6,973,264     7,695,877       8,044,962             

Net Income 1,020            6,620              5,030                    

Beginning Reserve Balance 664,774        665,794          672,414                

Current Year Income (Loss) 1,020            6,620              5,030                    

Ending Reserve Balance 665,794        672,414          677,444                

Reserve Percentage 13.1% 13.5% 13.0%
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